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Circuit Clerk
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Post Office Box 309


Double Springs, Alabama  35553





Restitution – Funds - Circuit Clerks – Recovery Funds





Any use of the circuit clerk’s fund for the purpose of awarding selective promotions and/or merit raises to full-time employees of the Unified Judicial System would be in violation of sections 12-17-2 and 12-5-10 of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Mr. Snoddy:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





Whether funds collected by the Restitution Recovery Division as collection fees may be used by the circuit clerk’s office for the following purpose:





May full-time employees, which have been due Unified Judicial System (“UJS”) promotions and merit raises but have not received them because of the Unified Judicial System’s budget cuts, be paid those promotions and merit raises out of the circuit clerk’s restitution recovery fund?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	The district attorney’s restitution recovery division was created in 1995 when the Alabama Legislature adopted Act 95-725.  This act allowed each district attorney to establish a “restitution recovery division” that provided for the recovery of certain court costs and fees by the district attorney.  This act, codified at section 12-17-225 of the Code of Alabama, requires the court or clerk of the court to notify the district attorney of certain monies that have been ordered but not paid to the state or to crime victims.  The district attorney may then take lawful steps to collect these court-ordered payments.  After a court-ordered payment has been trans�ferred to the district attorney, the court also adds a collection fee equal to 30 percent of the funds due.  This 30 percent collection fee for each court-ordered payment is initially recovered by the district attorney and must be distributed as follows:  (1) 75 percent to the district attorney’s fund and (2) 25 percent to a clerk’s fund.





	Section 12-17-225.4 of the Code further defines the circuit clerk’s fund as follows:





[T]he circuit clerk’s fund . . . shall be kept and main�tained by the circuit clerk in a separate account to be used for the operation of the clerk to include, but not be limited to, equipment purchases, education, and other office related expenses including personnel.  Funds retained by the circuit clerk shall not reduce the amount payable to the circuit clerk under any local act or general act or reduce or affect the amounts of fund�ing allocated by the Administrative Office of Courts to the budget of the circuit clerk.





Ala. Code § 12-17-225.4 (1995).





Section 12-17-225.8 concludes that the provisions of section 12-17-225 “are supplemental and shall not be construed to repeal any law not in direct conflict with this division.”  Ala. Code § 12-17-225.8 (1995).





	The present question asks whether section 12-17-225.4 permits the circuit clerk to use a “circuit clerk’s fund” to finance “promotions” and “merit raises” for full-time UJS employees in a circuit clerk’s office.  It is recognized that section 12-17-225.4 allows a “circuit clerk’s fund” to be used for “office related expenses . . . including personnel.”  Ala. Code § 12-17-225.4 (1995).  Section 12-17-225.8, however, reads that these provisions “are supplemental and shall not be construed to repeal any law not in direct conflict with this division.”  Ala. Code § 12-17-225.8 (1995).  Accordingly, it is imperative to review any other law regarding the promotions and merit raises of full-time UJS employees.





Amendment 328 to the Constitution of Alabama, ratified in 1973, created a statewide unified judicial system.  Section 6.01(a), creating a unified judicial system, reads: “[e]xcept as otherwise provided by the Constitution, the judicial power of the state shall be vested exclusively in a unified judicial system . . . .”  Ala. Const. amend. 328, § 6.01(a).  Sec�tion 6.10 continues by recognizing the chief justice as the administrative head of the judicial system and establishing the position of Administrative Director of Courts, who acts under the direction of the Chief Justice. The Administrative Director of Courts performs numerous tasks, including making recommendations to the Legislature for reasonable appropriations necessary for the “entire unified judicial system.”  Ala Const. amend. 328, § 6.10 (emphasis added).  Section 6.11 allows the Supreme Court the authority “to make and promulgate rules governing the administration of all courts. . . .”  Ala. Const. amend. 328, § 6.11 (emphasis added). “In ratifying the Judicial Article, the people of this state mandated a unified court system, with uniform rules applicable to all citizens of this state.”  Cowin Equip. Co. v. Robinson Mining, Inc., 342 So. 2d 910, 912 (Ala. 1977) (emphasis added).





	Section 12-17-1 of the Code of Alabama provides that all court per�sonnel employed by the state “shall be subject to the State Merit System, retirement and other benefits applicable to other state employees.”  Ala. Code § 12-17-1(b) (1995).  Section 12-17-2 explains that all “job descriptions, regulations, rates of compensation and administrative pro�cedures applicable to court personnel shall be established by the Admin�istrative Director of Courts . . . .” Ala. Code § 12-17-2 (1995) (emphasis added).





When the Unified Judicial System was created, the Administrative Office of Courts, acting under section 12-5-1, et seq., of the Code of Ala�bama, established certain regulations and administrative procedures for the uniform statewide court personnel system.  These regulations and pro�cedures include, but are not limited to, the uniform methods by which UJS employees are registered, appointed, hired, disciplined, fired, demoted, promoted, and compensated.   Chapter XI of the UJS Personnel and Pro�cedures Manual established a uniform position classification and pay plan applicable to all employees within the Unified Judicial System.  Section 12-5-10 sets forth the general powers and duties of the Administrative Director of Courts with regard to all courts.  Among these duties is the authority to “prescribe uniform administrative and business methods, systems and forms to be used in the offices of the clerks and registers of courts.” Ala. Code §  12-5-10 (1995) (emphasis added). 





	Although the circuit clerk’s fund may be used for certain personnel expenses such as overtime, the law creating this fund is supplemental and cannot be construed to repeal those laws and rules establishing and man�dating a uniform judicial system.  Pursuant to existing law, uniform com�pensation to full-time employees within the Unified Judicial System are subject to and governed by the authority of the Chief Justice and the Administrative Director of Courts. 








QUESTION





Accordingly, any use of the circuit clerk’s fund for the purpose of awarding selective promotions and/or merit raises to full-time employees of the Unified Judicial System would be in violation of sections 12-17-2 and 12-5-10 of the Code of Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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